



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 780/2023**

NAHEED CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Mr. Ravish Singh, Ms. Akanksha Singh, Ms. Sweta Singh and Mr. Abhilash Tripathy,
Advocates

versus

THE STATE OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for the State.
with SI Maneeta.
Ms. Purnima Maheshwari and
Mr.D.K. Singh, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.02.2025

CRL.M.A. 4222/2025 (for restoration of present petition)

1. The instant application has been moved for restoration of captioned criminal revision petition by recalling the order dated 17.01.2025 passed in Criminal Revision Petition No. 780/2023 titled as ***“Naheed Choudhary vs. The State of Delhi & Anr”***.
2. For the reason stated in the application, the present application for restoration of the criminal revision petition No. 780/2023 titled as ***“Naheed Choudhary vs. The State of Delhi & Anr.”***, is allowed and is restored to its original number.



3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 780/2023

4. The present petition has been filed against the impugned judgment and order dated 10.02.2023 passed in Crl.A.No.36/2022 titled as '***Naheed Choudhary vs. Dr Firdous A. Wani & Anr.***' whereby the learned ASJ-05, South District, Saket Courts, Delhi had dismissed the appeal of the petitioner which had been preferred by her against the order of the learned Trial Court, whereby the respondent no.2 was acquitted of offences punishable under Sections 354/354A/506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter '*IPC*').

5. Issue notice. The learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed two days prior to the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the other side.

6. Re-notify on 27.03.2025.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025/zp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any